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the safety of employees, a cessation of 
operations or serious damage to the 
employer’s property, any work per-
formed in an effort to prevent such re-
sults is considered exempt work. 

(b) An ‘‘emergency’’ does not include 
occurrences that are not beyond con-
trol or for which the employer can rea-
sonably provide in the normal course of 
business. Emergencies generally occur 
only rarely, and are events that the 
employer cannot reasonably antici-
pate. 

(c) The following examples illustrate 
the distinction between emergency 
work considered exempt work and rou-
tine work that is not exempt work: 

(1) A mine superintendent who 
pitches in after an explosion and digs 
out workers who are trapped in the 
mine is still a bona fide executive. 

(2) Assisting nonexempt employees 
with their work during periods of 
heavy workload or to handle rush or-
ders is not exempt work. 

(3) Replacing a nonexempt employee 
during the first day or partial day of an 
illness may be considered exempt 
emergency work depending on factors 
such as the size of the establishment 
and of the executive’s department, the 
nature of the industry, the con-
sequences that would flow from the 
failure to replace the ailing employee 
immediately, and the feasibility of fill-
ing the employee’s place promptly. 

(4) Regular repair and cleaning of 
equipment is not emergency work, 
even when necessary to prevent fire or 
explosion; however, repairing equip-
ment may be emergency work if the 
breakdown of or damage to the equip-
ment was caused by accident or care-
lessness that the employer could not 
reasonably anticipate. 

§ 541.707 Occasional tasks. 
Occasional, infrequently recurring 

tasks that cannot practicably be per-
formed by nonexempt employees, but 
are the means for an exempt employee 
to properly carry out exempt functions 
and responsibilities, are considered ex-
empt work. The following factors 
should be considered in determining 
whether such work is exempt work: 
Whether the same work is performed 
by any of the exempt employee’s subor-
dinates; practicability of delegating 

the work to a nonexempt employee; 
whether the exempt employee performs 
the task frequently or occasionally; 
and existence of an industry practice 
for the exempt employee to perform 
the task. 

§ 541.708 Combination exemptions. 
Employees who perform a combina-

tion of exempt duties as set forth in 
the regulations in this part for execu-
tive, administrative, professional, out-
side sales and computer employees 
may qualify for exemption. Thus, for 
example, an employee whose primary 
duty involves a combination of exempt 
administrative and exempt executive 
work may qualify for exemption. In 
other words, work that is exempt under 
one section of this part will not defeat 
the exemption under any other section. 

§ 541.709 Motion picture producing in-
dustry. 

The requirement that the employee 
be paid ‘‘on a salary basis’’ does not 
apply to an employee in the motion 
picture producing industry who is com-
pensated at a base rate of at least $695 
a week (exclusive of board, lodging, or 
other facilities). Thus, an employee in 
this industry who is otherwise exempt 
under subparts B, C or D of this part, 
and who is employed at a base rate of 
at least $695 a week is exempt if paid a 
proportionate amount (based on a week 
of not more than 6 days) for any week 
in which the employee does not work a 
full workweek for any reason. More-
over, an otherwise exempt employee in 
this industry qualifies for exemption if 
the employee is employed at a daily 
rate under the following cir-
cumstances: 

(a) The employee is in a job category 
for which a weekly base rate is not pro-
vided and the daily base rate would 
yield at least $695 if 6 days were 
worked; or 

(b) The employee is in a job category 
having a weekly base rate of at least 
$695 and the daily base rate is at least 
one-sixth of such weekly base rate. 

§ 541.710 Employees of public agen-
cies. 

(a) An employee of a public agency 
who otherwise meets the salary basis 
requirements of § 541.602 shall not be 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 08:13 Jul 27, 2006 Jkt 208109 PO 00000 Frm 00209 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\208109.XXX 208109m
st

oc
ks

til
l o

n 
P

R
O

D
1P

C
61

 w
ith

 C
F

R



200 

29 CFR Ch. V (7–1–06 Edition) Pt. 547 

disqualified from exemption under 
§§ 541.100, 541.200, 541.300 or 541.400 on 
the basis that such employee is paid 
according to a pay system established 
by statute, ordinance or regulation, or 
by a policy or practice established pur-
suant to principles of public account-
ability, under which the employee ac-
crues personal leave and sick leave and 
which requires the public agency em-
ployee’s pay to be reduced or such em-
ployee to be placed on leave without 
pay for absences for personal reasons 
or because of illness or injury of less 
than one work-day when accrued leave 
is not used by an employee because: 

(1) Permission for its use has not 
been sought or has been sought and de-
nied; 

(2) Accrued leave has been exhausted; 
or 

(3) The employee chooses to use leave 
without pay. 

(b) Deductions from the pay of an 
employee of a public agency for ab-
sences due to a budget-required fur-
lough shall not disqualify the employee 
from being paid on a salary basis ex-
cept in the workweek in which the fur-
lough occurs and for which the employ-
ee’s pay is accordingly reduced. 

PART 547—REQUIREMENTS OF A 
‘‘BONA FIDE THRIFT OR SAVINGS 
PLAN’’ 

Sec. 
547.0 Scope and effect of part. 
547.1 Essential requirements for qualifica-

tions. 
547.2 Disqualifying provisions. 

AUTHORITY: Sec. 7, 52 Stat. 1063, as amend-
ed; 29 U.S.C. 207. 

SOURCE: 19 FR 4864, Aug. 3, 1954, unless oth-
erwise noted. 

§ 547.0 Scope and effect of part. 
(a) The regulations in this part set 

forth the requirements of a ‘‘bona fide 
thrift or savings plan’’ under section 
7(e)(3)(b) of the Fair Labor Standards 
Act of 1938, as amended (hereinafter 
called the Act). In determining the 
total remuneration for employment 
which section 7(e) of the Act requires 
to be included in the regular rate at 
which an employee is employed, it is 
not necessary to include any sums paid 
to or on behalf of such employee, in 

recognition of services performed by 
him during a given period, which are 
paid pursuant to a bona fide thrift or 
savings plan meeting the requirements 
set forth herein. In the formulation of 
these regulations due regard has been 
given to the factors and standards set 
forth in section 7(e)(3)(b) of the Act. 

(b) Where a thrift or savings plan is 
combined in a single program (whether 
in one or more documents) with a plan 
or trust for providing profit-sharing 
payments to employees, or with a plan 
or trust for providing old age, retire-
ment, life, accident or health insurance 
or similar benefits for employees, con-
tributions made by the employer pur-
suant to such thrift or savings plan 
may be excluded from the regular rate 
if the plan meets the requirements of 
the regulation in this part and the con-
tributions made for the other purposes 
may be excluded from the regular rate 
if they meet the tests set forth in regu-
lations. Part 549, or the tests set forth 
in Interpretative Bulletin, part 778 of 
this chapter, §§ 778.214 and 778.215, as 
the case may be. 

§ 547.1 Essential requirements for 
qualifications. 

(a) A ‘‘bona fide thrift or savings 
plan’’ for the purpose of section 
7(e)(3)(b) of the Act is required to meet 
all the standards set forth in para-
graphs (b) through (f) of this section 
and must not contain the disqualifying 
provisions set forth in § 547.2. 

(b) The thrift or savings plan con-
stitutes a definite program or arrange-
ment in writing, adopted by the em-
ployer or by contract as a result of col-
lective bargaining and communicated 
or made available to the employees, 
which is established and maintained, in 
good faith, for the purpose of encour-
aging voluntary thrift or savings by 
employees by providing an incentive to 
employees to accumulate regularly and 
retain cash savings for a reasonable pe-
riod of time or to save through the reg-
ular purchase of public or private secu-
rities. 

(c) The plan specifically shall set 
forth the category or categories of em-
ployees participating and the basis of 
their eligibility. Eligibility may not be 
based on such factors as hours of work, 
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